

SECTION-IX  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 25307 OF 2012  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

DARSHAN NIRMAL JAIN ...PETITIONER  
-VERSUS-  
JYOTI ...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28<sup>th</sup> March, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“We feel that the petitioner and the respondent should try to resolve their disputes.

We direct them to appear before the Ahmedabad Mediation Centre on Monday, the 28<sup>th</sup> April, 2014. The Ahmedabad Mediation Centre should make an effort to settle all the disputes between the petitioner and the respondent.

List the matter after report from the Ahmedabad Mediation Centre is received.”

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that in compliance of the order quoted above, Mr. M.J. Maheta, Principal Judge & I/C Judge of Family Court-2, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad has sent a letter dated 08.08.2014 with report mentioning therein that Mrs. Nibha Anand- Mediator has made effort to settle the matter but parties have failed to resolve their disputes (Copy of Report is attached herewith).

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed rejoinder affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 28<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. P. S. Tripathi, Advocate.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ap