

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

I.A.NO.3 OF 2015

IN

CIVIL APPEAL No.10706 OF 2014

DARSHAN NIRMAL JAIN

.....APPELLANT

VERSUS

JYOTI

.....RESPONDENT

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The instant application is disposed of with the liberty to the rival parties to move an application for divorce by mutual consent under Section 13-B of the Hindu Marriage Act before the competent Family Court. The instant order has been passed on account of a settlement arrived at between the parties.

The main appeal is accordingly disposed of in terms of the settlement arrived at between the parties.

.....J.
(JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR)

.....J.
(MADAN B.LOKUR)

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Satish Kumar Yadav
Date: 2015.06.08
17:02:25 IST

Reason:

.....J.
(KURIAN JOSEPH)

NEW DELHI;
MAY 15, 2015.

ITEM NO.13

COURT NO.4

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. 3/2015 in Civil Appeal No(s).10706/2014

DARSHAN NIRMAL JAIN

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

JYOTI

Respondent(s)

(For directions and office report)

Date : 15/05/2015 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Appellant(s) Mr.Amit Bhandari, Adv.
 Mr. Purushottam Sharma Tripathi, Adv.
 Mr.Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
 Mr.Ranvir Singh Chillar, Adv.
 Mr.L.Nidhi Ram Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma, Adv.
 Mr.Virender Kumar, Adv.
 Mr.Shariq Ahmad, Adv.

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R

The application and the main appeal are disposed of in
terms of the signed order.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
AR-CUM-PS

(RENUKA SADANA)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)